
2012 MUNICIPAL DATA SHEET
(Must Accompany 2012 Budget)

Atlantic

Governing Body Members
12/31/2013

Mayor's Name Term Expires Name Term Expires

Susan R. Polk 12/31/2012

Anthony Gabris 12/31/2012
Municipal Officials

Lawrence Riffle 12/31/2013

4/1/2004 Edward Hagaman 12/31/2014
{ Date of Orig. Appt.

Municipal Clerk 778
Cert No.

756
Tax Collector Cert No.

N0470
Chief Financial Officer Cert No.

CR-231
Registered Municipal Accountant Lic No.

Municipal Attorney

Official Mailing Address of Municipality Please attach this to your 2012 Budget and Mail to:

Director, Division of Local Government Service
Department of Community Affairs

             PO Box 803 Division Use Only
Fax #: 609-561-3031             Trenton NJ 08625

Municode:
Sheet A Public Hearing Date:

Elwood, NJ 08217

MUNICIPALITY: Township of Mullica

Dawn Stollenwerk

Kenneth W. Moore, CPA

Keith Davis

PO Box 317

COUNTY:

James R. Brown

Kimberly Johnson

Bertha Cappuccio

ADOPTED BUDGET



Municipal Budget of the Township of Mullica County of Atlantic for the Fiscal Year 2012.

       It is hereby certified the Budget and Capital Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a part Kimberly Johnson
hereof is a true copy of the Budget and Capital Budget approved by resolution of the Governing Body on the  Clerk

PO Box 317
13th day of  March , 2012  Address

and that public advertisement will be made in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S. 40A:4-6 and Elwood, NJ 08217
N.J.A.C. 5:30-4.4(d).  Address

Certified by me, this day of , 2012 609-561-0064
 Phone Number

It is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made It is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made
a part is an exact copy of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that all a part is an exact copy of the original of file with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that all
additions are correct, all statements contained herein are in proof, and the total of antici- additions are correct, all statements contained herein are in proof, the total of anticipated
pated revenues equals the total of appropriations. revenues equals the total of appropriations and the budget is in full compliance with the

Local Budget Law, N.J.S. 40A:4-1 et seq.
Certified by me, this day of March , 2012

Certified by me, this day of , 2012
PO Box 548

 Registered Municipal Accountant  Address
Mays Landing, NJ 08330 609-625-0999 Chief Financial Officer

 Address  Phone Number

DO NOT USE THESE SPACES

 CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET  (Do not advertise this Certification form)  CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET
It is hereby certified that the amount to be raised by taxation for local purposes has been compared with It is hereby certified that the Approved Budget made part hereof complies with the requirements
the approved Budget previously certified by me and any changes required as a condition to such approval of law, and approval is given pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-79.
have been made.  The adopted budget is certified with respect to the foregoing only. STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY Department of Community Affairs
Department of Community Affairs Director of the Division of Local Government Services
Director of the Division of Local Government Services

   Dated: 2012 By:     Dated: 2012 By:

Sheet 1

2012

13th March

13th March
13th

MUNICIPAL BUDGET



 MUNICIPAL BUDGET NOTICE

Section 1.

Municipal Budget of the Township of , County of for the Fiscal Year 2012

Be it Resolved, that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the Municipal Budget for the Year 2012

Be it Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in the Egg Harbor News

in the issue of , 2012

The Governing Body of the of does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2012.

Brown Abstained
 RECORDED VOTE Gabris

 (INSERT LAST NAME) Ayes Nays
Polk
Riffle

Absent Hagaman

Notice is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the Township Committee  of the Township

of , County of , on , 2012

A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at , on April 10 , 2012 at

7:00 o'clock P.M.  at which time and place objections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year 2012 may be presented by taxpayers or other

interested persons.

Sheet 2

March 21

Mullica Atlantic

Township Mullica

Mullica Atlantic March 13th

Town Hall



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

APPROPRIATION "CAPS" After the "CAPS" has been determined there are also many 
exceptions to the "CAPS" which are approprations that will

Chapter 89, Laws of 1990 extended and made sweeping changes be outside of the "CAPS".  Some of these exceptions are as
to the Local "CAPS" Law.  This law restricts the amount of follows:
expenditures the municipality may appropriate in a given
budget year.

State and Federal programs off-set by Revenues
The actual calculations are somewhat complex, but in general Reserve for uncollected taxes
certain appropriations are deducted from the Total General Debt Service
Appropriations figure in the 2011 budget, which provides the Capital Improvements
2011 "CAPS" base.  The "CAPS" base is then multiplied by the
allowable rate to determine the increase over the 2011 budget
amount.  The COLA rate for the CY 2012 budget cycle is 3.5%.  
However, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.2 limits the increase to 2.5% The actual "CAPS" for municipalities will be reviewed and
unless the governing body takes action to increase the final approved by the Divison of Local Government Services in 
appropriations subject to the cap to the statutorily the State Department of Community Affairs.  The "CAPS" for
permitted 3.5%.  The "CAPS" may also be exceeded if approved this budget was calculated as follows:
by referendum which is a vote by the general public to 
increase above the allowable "CAPS" for that year.

CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE
In addition to the increase above, other increases to the 
"CAPS" are allowed, such as increases in valuations due to 
new construction or improvements or increases in service fees.

NOTE: Sheet 3b(1)
     MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

                             1. HOW THE 1977 "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.)
                             2.  2011 "CAP'" LEVY CAP WORKBOOK SUMMARY
                             3. A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM
                                       (e.g. if Police S&W  appears in the regular section and also under "Operations Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the

                         
                             4. INFORMATION OR A SCHEDULE SHOWING THE AMOUNTS CONTRIBUTED FROM EMPLOYEES, THE EMPLOYER SHARE      
                                 AND THE TOTAL COST HEALTH CARE COVERAGE (Refer to LFN 2011-4).  

                                  figures for purposes of citizen understanding.)  



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

"CAPS" CALCULATION Allowable Operating Appropriations
before Additional Exceptions per 

Total General Appropriations for 2011 N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3 3,959,258.99 
5,303,172.00 CAP Bank 440,259.75

Cap Base Adjustment 0.00 New Construction ($1,233,900 x 1.075) 13,264.43

Subtotal 5,303,172.00 Total "CAPS" 4,412,783.17
Exceptions Less:

Other Operations 60,960.00
Uniform Construction Code 0.00 RECAP OF SPLIT FUNCTIONS In CAPS Outside CAPS TOTAL
Total Interlocal Serv Agreement 224,000.00      Group Health Insuranc 663,520 31,480 695,000
Total Public & Private 92,494.00      Police Salaries & Wag 1,007,000 77,477 1,084,477
Municipal Debt Service 302,459.00
Capital Improvements 15,000.00
Reserve for Uncollected Tax 782,888.00 In addition to appropriations "CAPS", in 2007 the state legislature enacted legislation
Deferred Charges 0.00 implementing a "tax levy cap" on all taxing districts in an effort to contain local

property tax increases. (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45 through 47).  Budgets must be in compliance
Total Exceptions 1,477,801.00 with both CAP laws.  Currently, a 4% increase over the prior year's tax levy is permitte

As with the "CAPS" law, there is a formula that must be followed to ascertain the 
Amount on which 3.5% CAP is Applied 3,825,371.00 "Tax Cap Levy Base" upon which the 4% incraese is applied
3.5% CAP 133,887.99

The municipality may apply to the Local Finance Board to permit spending over the tax 
levy cap limit, or the cap can be exceeded if a referendum is approved by the voting
public.

NOTE:
     MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

                             3. A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM
                                       (e.g. if Police S&W  appears in the regular section and also under "Operations Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the

                         
                             4. INFORMATION OR A SCHEDULE SHOWING THE AMOUNTS CONTRIBUTED FROM EMPLOYEES, THE EMPLOYER SHARE      
                                 AND THE TOTAL COST HEALTH CARE COVERAGE (Refer to LFN 2011-4).  

                                  figures for purposes of citizen understanding.)  



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE
LEVY CAP CALCULATION
Prior Year Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purposes 3,201,656 Adjusted Tax Levy After Exclusions 3,339,954.12

Cap Base Adjustment (+/-)  0 Additions:
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded 0

1,233,900
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges:  Emergencies 0 Prior Year's Local Municipal Purpose 

     Tax Rate (per $100) 1.075
Less: Prior Year Recycling Tax 0 New Ratable Adjustment to Levy 13,264.43
Less:  Changes in Service Provider: Transfer of Service/ Function 0 CY2011 Cap Bank Utilized in CY 2012 0.00

Net Prior Year Tax Levy for Municipal Purpose Tax for Cap Calculation 3,201,656 Amounts approved by Referendum 0.00
Plus: 2% Cap increase 64,033 Maximum Allowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation 3,353,219

Adjusted Tax Levy 3,265,689 Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purposes 3,234,144.00
Plus:  Assumption of Service/ Function 0

Adjusted Tax Levy Prior to Exclusions 3,265,689
Exclusions:

Allowable Shared Service Agreements Increase 0
Allowable Health Insurance Cost Increase 44,240
Allowable Pension Obligations Increase 25,278
Allowable LOSAP Increase 0

5,000

0
Recycling Tax Appropriation 0
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded 0
Current Year Deferred Charges: Emergencies 0

Add Total Exclusions 74,518
Less Cancelled or Unexpended Exclusions 253

NOTE:
     MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

                             3. A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM
                                       (e.g. if Police S&W  appears in the regular section and also under "Operations Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the

                         
                             4. INFORMATION OR A SCHEDULE SHOWING THE AMOUNTS CONTRIBUTED FROM EMPLOYEES, THE EMPLOYER SHARE      
                                 AND THE TOTAL COST HEALTH CARE COVERAGE (Refer to LFN 2011-4).  

New Ratables - Increase in Valuations
    (New Construction and Additions)

                                  figures for purposes of citizen understanding.)  

p
Debt                
Allowable Capital Improvements Increase 

  Service Share of Cost Increases



Explanatory Statement - (continued)

Budget Message - Analysis of Health Insurance Contribution

Individuals Eligible for Benefit Annual Health Annual Employee Net Annual
Benefits Cost Contribution Benefits Cost

Acevedo, Zoraida 9,324.84          660.23 8,664.61         
Aguina, Eunice 22,939.32         660.98 22,278.34        
Berenato, Peter 22,939.32         874.85 22,064.47        
Cappuccio, Bertha 20,830.44         1,013.12 19,817.32        
Carricarte, Erik 9,324.84          1,109.81 8,215.03         
Creamer, John 22,145.76         948.87 21,196.89        
Hutton, Ryan 13,659.48         585.00 13,074.48        
Johnson, Kimberly 22,939.32         970.14 21,969.18        
Jordan, Kevin 22,939.32         472.44 22,466.88        
Kahn, Ronald 9,324.84          386.06 8,938.78         
Lupinetti, Ann 22,939.32         552.78 22,386.54        
Murry, Pat 20,830.44         631.89 20,198.55        
O'Hara, Jake 9,378.24          990.21 8,388.03         

-              
Sarraf, Paul 22,939.32         1,091.01 21,848.31        
Silva, Christopher 9,324.84          827.00 8,497.84         
Sperlak, Steve 9,324.84          620.49 8,704.35         
Stollenwerk, Dawn 22,939.32         773.85 22,165.47        
Thompson, John 22,939.32         1,338.75 21,600.57        
Trivelli, Anthony 21,978.96         1,106.01 20,872.95        
Zeck, Brian 22,939.32         1,221.18 21,718.14        

Retiree Health Benefits 280,124.16        0.00 280,124.16       

Totals 642,025.56        16,834.67        625,190.89       



BUDGET MESSAGE - STRUCTURAL BUDGET IMBALANCES
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Re
ve

nu
es

 at
 R

isk

No
n-

rec
ur

rin
g c

ur
ren

t a
pp

ro
pr

iat
ion

s

Fu
tur

e Y
ea

r A
pp

ro
pr

iat
ion

 In
cr

ea
se

s

St
ru

ctu
ral

 Im
ba

lan
ce

 O
ffs

ets
Line Item.  

Put "X" in cell to the left that 
corresponds to the type of imbalance.

Amount Comment/Explanation

None

Page 3B (2)



Explanatory Statement - (continued)
Budget Message - Analysis of Compensated Absence Liability

Legal basis for benefit
(check applicable items)

Organization/Individuals Eligible for Benefit

  Gross Days of 
Accumulated 

Absence
Value of Compensated 

Absences

Approved 
Labor 

Agreement
Local 

Ordinance

Individual 
Employment 
Agreements

Acevedo, Zoraida 34.71 6,042.66 x
Aguina, Eunice 104.57 18,226.80 x
Berenato, Peter 23.50 5,284.68 x
Cappuccio, Bertha 286.50 75,908.18 x
Carricarte, Erik 12.09 3,441.40 x
Creamer, John 23.81 5,793.11 x
Hutton, Ryan 29.25 5,550.48 x
Johnson, Kimberly 216.54 50,914.04 x
Jordan, Kevin 32.50 4,035.20 x
Kahn, Ronald 28.00 3,245.76 x
Lupinetti, Ann 59.04 8,107.97 x
Lupinetti, Antonio 49.00 9,353.12 x
Murry, Pat 0.50 81.00 x
O'Hara, Jake 17.00 4,316.64 x
Register, Paul 50.75 18,521.68 x
Sarraf, Paul 18.06 5,053.17 x
Silva, Christopher 41.81 7,682.40 x
Sperlak, Steve 33.00 5,250.96 x
Stollenwerk, Dawn 46.00 12,405.28 x
Tantum, Michael 11.31 1,696.88 x
Thompson, John 65.44 21,487.94 x
Trivelli, Anthony 6.44 1,825.68 x
Zeck, Brian 47.50 14,873.20 x
Totals 1,237.32 days $289,098.23

Total Funds Reserved as of end of 2011 $10,288
Total Funds Appropriated in 2012 $5,000

Sheet 3c
































































































	adopted budget cover.pdf
	2012 adopted budget.pdf
	cover.pdf
	2012 introduced budget.pdf
	2012 introduced budget 10.pdf
	2012 introduced budget 11.pdf




